
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Development Control and Regulatory Board  

 
 

 

Date/Time: Friday, 26 April 2024 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr E. Walters (Tel: 0116 3052583) 

Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC (Chairman) 

 

Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 

Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 

 

Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 

Mr. P. King CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 

 
 

Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via You Tube 
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLrlN4_PKzPXjar7IOtLtNZvIwZ4xT_8yU 

– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  

 
  

 

1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2024.  
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 

3.  

  

Questions asked by Members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  

 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take 
as urgent elsewhere on the agenda.  

 

 

5.  

  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  

 

 

6.  
  

Presentation of petitions under Standing Order 35.  
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLrlN4_PKzPXjar7IOtLtNZvIwZ4xT_8yU


 

 

 

 Reports of the Chief Executive on Planning Applications - County Council 
Applications. 

  
7.  
  

2023/10236/04 (2023/Reg3Ma/0131/LCC): Leicestershire County 
Council - Construction of a combined Sports Hall & Teaching block - 

Hastings High School, St Catherines Close, Burbage.  
 

(Pages 7 - 36) 

8.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent.  
 

 

9.  

  

Chairman's announcements.  

 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 

Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 4 April 2024.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 

Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 
 

Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 

Mr. P. King CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 

Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 
 

 

 
Webcast. 

 
A webcast of the meeting can be viewed at: 
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLrlN4_PKzPXjar7IOtLtNZvIwZ4xT_8yU 

 
49. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2023 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  

 
50. Question Time.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 

 
51. Questions asked by Members.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 

 
52. Urgent items.  

 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

53. Declarations of interest.  
 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 

It was noted that all members who were members of a Parish, Town or District Council, 
or Liaison Committee would have personal interests in applications which related to 

areas covered by those authorities. 
 
No declarations were made. 

 

3 Agenda Item 1

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLrlN4_PKzPXjar7IOtLtNZvIwZ4xT_8yU


 
 

 

 

54. Presentation of petitions.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 

 
55. Change to the Order of Business.  

 
The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Board to vary the order of 
business from that set out on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
56. 2023/01645/07 (2023/Reg3Mi/0122/LCC) - Hugglescote County Primary School - 

Provision of a single-storey, 3-classroom block including re-siting of existing timber play 
equipment and reading canopy - Ashburton Road, Hugglescote, LE67 2HA.  
 

The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 

 
In accordance with the procedures for making representations to the Board, Ian Cockerill 
spoke as a local resident, Cllr Russell Johnson spoke as a local member from North 

West Leicestershire District Council, and Ian Sharpe (Leicestershire County Council) 
spoke as the applicant. 
 

The local member from the County Council Mr. K. Merrie CC stated that he sympathised 
with residents’ concerns about traffic and vehicles parking on roads around the school 

and he asked for three Traffic Regulation Orders to be put in place in relation to the 
installation of double yellow lines on the roads. It was noted that this was not an issue 
that could be taken into account with regards to the planning application, but the request 

would be passed onto the Highways Authority (Leicestershire County Council). 
 

Members noted that an updated travel plan setting out the ambitions to raise awareness 
amongst staff and pupils of alternative methods of transport had been provided by the 
applicant. However, members expressed disappointment that the travel plan lacked 

specific detail and that officers were having to recommend that an amended document be 
submitted prior to the first occupation of the new building, secured via condition. In 

response officers explained that whilst ideally the final travel plan would be available prior 
to a decision being made on the planning application, it was normal practice for planning 
permission to be granted first and a condition imposed that the travel plan be approved at 

a later date. Mr. Merrie CC requested that the travel plan be completed as soon as 
possible and a copy forwarded to him. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the application be permitted subject to the conditions nos. 1-13 as set out in the 
appendix to the report. 

 
 

57. 2023/0919/01 (2023/VOCM/0108/LCC) - J and F Powner Ltd. - Variation of 2020/0861/01 

(2020/VOCM/0120/LCC) Condition no. 3 to allow for 10 deliveries from local authority 
vehicles on a public/bank holiday - Manor Farm, Sharnford Road, Aston Flamville, LE10 

3AW.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 

Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 

4



 
 

 

 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be permitted subject to: 

 
(a) the conditions nos. 1-16 as set out in the appendix to the report; 

 
(b) the prior completion of a Section 106 legal agreement covering commercial vehicle 

routeing. 

 
58. Revised Members' Planning Code of Good Practice.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance, a copy of which, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the County Council be recommended to adopt the revised Planning Code of Good 
Practice as appended to the report, subject to the Chief Executive being authorised to 

make any changes including those arising from its consideration by the Board. 
 

59. Delegated Decisions Issued from October 2023 to March 2024.  

 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 

Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
60. Delegated Tree Preservation Order Decisions Issued from July 2023 to December 2023.  

 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport, a copy of 
which, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

61. Chairman's announcements.  
 
The Chairman reminded members that an additional Board meeting had been arranged 

for Friday 26 April 2024 at 2.00pm and a site visit in connection with that Board meeting 
would take place on Wednesday 24 April 2024 at 10.00am. 

 
 
 

2.00  - 3.00 pm CHAIRMAN 
04 April 2024 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 

 
26th April 2024 

 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
COUNTY MATTER 

 
PART A – SUMMARY REPORT 

 
APP.NO. & DATE: 2023/Reg3Ma/0131/LCC (2023/10236/04). Valid date: 

12/12/2023 
 

PROPOSAL: Construction of a combined Sports Hall and Teaching 
block comprising of 4 Nos. badminton court hall with two 

storey element at north of main hall to include changing 
rooms, equipment store, sports theory room, music 
drama room, dance studio, associated staff and student 

facilities. The two-storey element on west side of the 
main hall will include 2Nos design and technology 

classrooms on ground floor, 2Nos science lab 
classrooms on first floor and associated preparation 
rooms and facilities. The roof areas would include 

plant/equipment and Photovoltaic panels. The proposal 
also includes construction of new car parking court (30 

spaces), and installation of two-tier cycle stand to 
accommodate 50 cycles, A single storey extension to 
form a new kitchen at back of existing main school 

building and a new electric sub-station near 
schoolhouse and south of main entry gates. 

 
LOCATION: Hastings High School St Catherine’s Close Burbage 

Leicestershire LE10 2QE 

 

APPLICANT: Leicestershire County Council 

 

MAIN ISSUES: Amenity; design and landscaping; highway safety; 
sports provision; surface water and drainage; and 

school place provision. 
 

RECOMMENDATION:
  

PERMIT subject to the conditions set out in Appendix A. 
 

 
Circulation Under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 

Mr. S. Bray CC. 
 

7 Agenda Item 7



DC&REG. BOARD 26th April 2024 

Officer to Contact 
 

Atief Ishaq 
Email:  planning
[...]
compliance with the submitted 

Ecological Enhancement Plan and an informative relating to timing of works to 
trees to safeguard nesting birds. 

 
32. That there was no evidence of any protected species, and the habitats were of 

relatively low ecological value as identified in the submitted Preliminary 

Ecological Appraisal.  
 

33. Leicestershire County Council Landscape – No objection subject to a 
condition being imposed requiring a detailed landscape scheme to provide 
additional biodiversity and screening. 

 
34. The landscaping scheme would include full details of proposed planting 

including replacement tree planting, planting specifications, numbers, method 
and density of planting, planting, plant support and protection and maintenance 
and management measures. 

 
35. Leicestershire County Council Archaeology – No response received. 

 
36. Natural England – No response received. 

 

37. Sport England – No objection subject to planning conditions. 
 

38. National Grid – No objection. 
 

39. National Gas Transmission – No objection. 

 
40. Historical England – No comment. 

 
41. Severn Trent Ltd – No response received. 

 

42. Active Travel England – No objection subject to standing advice guidance 
provided. 

 

15



DC&REG. BOARD 26th April 2024 

Publicity and Representations 
 

43. The application has been publicised by means of site notices, press notice and 
neighbour notification letters sent to the nearest occupiers in accordance with 
the County Council’s adopted Statement of Community Involvement. 

 
44. An additional period of consultation was undertaken following receipt of 

amended plans and supporting information.  
 

45. Mr. S. Bray CC, the local member, has requested that the application be 

presented to the Development Control and Regulatory Board, due to the 
concern of impact on the neighbouring residents from impacts relating to light, 

noise, and disturbance.  
 

46. A total of 33 letters of representation have be
[...]
 meet their own needs'. 

It emphasises that three dimensions need to be considered in achieving 
sustainable development, namely economic, social and environmental. The 

proposed development contributes to sustainable development by providing 
employment (both during construction and for staff during operation), a 
community facility (for the education of pupils and community use of shared 

facilities) and various environmental opportunities (including the incorporation of 
renewable energy sources and biodiversity and ecology mitigation and 

enhancements). 
 

115. The proposed development is considered to contribute to sustainable 

development, as defined by the NPPF and captured by the Hinckley and 
Bosworth Borough Council, is in accordance with the Development Plan. 

 
Other Issues 

 

 Community facility 
 

116. A draft Community Use agreement has been provided which seeks to achieve 
community use targets in line with appropriate sports development strategies 
and meet identified need for specific users. A planning condition would ensure 

that the agreement is completed to the satisfaction of all stakeholders. 
 

Conclusion 
 

117. The proposed sports hall and teaching block at the school, kitchen extension, 

car parking area and cycle storage area complies with the Development Plan.  
 

118. The design and landscaping of the development would soften the appearance of 
the building’s functional form. The landscaping on this site also offers the benefit 
of enhancing biodiversity, which alongside sustainable building materials and 

energy efficiency measures would result in the school meeting environmental 
standards supported by local policy.  

 
119. The proposed development includes safe access to and egress from the site for 

all users. It is anticipated to have an acceptable impact on the local and wider 

highway network and is supported by a Travel Plan to reduce impacts further 
and promote sustainable modes of transport.  

 
120. With the imposition of conditions to secure the proposed design and landscaping 

scheme and manage the impacts of the development on the local highway 

network and, the amenity of the area, the proposed development accords with 
the Development Plan and it is recommended that it be granted planning 

permission subject to conditions. 
 
Statement of Positive and Proactive Engagement 

 
121. In determining this application, the County Planning Authority has worked 

positively and proactively with the applicant by entering into pre-application 

26



DC&REG. BOARD 26th April 2024 

discussion; assessing the proposals against relevant Development Plan policies 
and all material considerations; consultation responses and all valid 

representations that have been received. Issues of concern have been raised 
with the applicant and addressed through negotiation and acceptable 
amendments to the proposals. This approach has been in accordance with the 

requirement set out in the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. PERMIT subject to the conditions set out in Appendix A.  

 
Officer to Contact  

 
Atief Ishaq 
E-Mail planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 

 

27

mailto:planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk


DC&REG. BOARD 26th April 2024 

Conditions   
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within 3 years from the date 
of this permission. 
 

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 (as amended) of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

submitted application (as amended) including the following plans: 
 

• Drawing No.M00517-AGA-XX-XX-D-A-0001-P08. Titled Site Location Plan 

dated 10th March 2024. 

• M00517-AGA-XX-XX-D-A-0002-P07. Titled Site Block Plan dated 19th March 
2024. 

• M00517-AGA-XX-XX-D-A-0010-S4-P02. Titled New Build-Proposed Site Plan 
dated 08th April 2024. 

• M00517-AGA-XX-XX-D-A-0011-S4-P02. Title Proposed Wider Site Plan da
[...]
l; 
Section 226(2) : compulsory acquisition of land for planning purposes; 
Section 294(3) : special enforcement notices in relation to Crown land; 

Sched. 9 para (1) : minerals discontinuance orders. 

 
 

 

35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2024.
	7 2023/10236/04 (2023/Reg3Ma/0131/LCC): Leicestershire County Council - Construction of a combined Sports Hall & Teaching block - Hastings High School, St Catherines Close, Burbage.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 

Hall, Glenfield on Friday, 26 April 2024.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC 
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC 

 

Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 

Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 
 

 
62. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2024 were taken as read, confirmed and 

signed.  
 

63. Question Time.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 

34. 
 

64. Questions asked by Members.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 

7(3) and 7(5). 
 

65. Urgent items.  

 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 

 
66. Declarations of interest.  

 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
It was noted that all members who were members of a Parish, Town or District Council, 
or Liaison Committee would have personal interests in applications which related to 

areas covered by those authorities. 
 

No declarations were made. 
 

67. Presentation of petitions.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 

35. 
 



 
 

 

2 

68. 2023/10236/04 (2023/Reg3Ma/0131/LCC): Leicestershire County Council - Construction 

of a combined Sports Hall & Teaching block - Hastings High School, St Catherines Close, 
Burbage.  
 

The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 

 
In accordance with the procedures for making representations to the Board, local 
residents Rodney Bailey, Jane Parry and Ruth Garner spoke against the application, Mr. 

S. Bray CC spoke as the local member, and Ian Sharpe (Leicestershire County Council) 
spoke as the applicant. 

 
Mr. S. Bray CC raised concerns about a lack of timely public consultation from the 
applicant, the height and appearance of the building, the loss of trees and suggested that 

any replacement trees would not flourish due to a lack of light and poor drainage. 
 

With regards to the lack of consultation it was noted that this was the role of the Design 
Team at Leicestershire County Council. The applicant acknowledged that the 
consultation process for this particular application could have been better and provided 

reassurance that measures were being put in place to ensure that future consultation 
processes were adequate. 
 

Members asked for officers to write to the applicant making it known that the Board had 
concerns about the lack of public consultation, and also requesting that consideration be 

given to altering the appearance of the combined sports hall and teaching block to give it 
a less industrial look.  
 

In response to a request from a member that mature trees be planted so as to give the 
homes of local residents some screening from the school site, officers reassured that this 

issue was covered by proposed condition no. 7 which required a landscaping scheme to 
be approved by the County Planning Authority. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the application be permitted subject to the conditions nos. 1-18 as set out in the 
appendix to the report. 
 

69. Chairman's announcements.  
 

The Chairman reminded members that the next meeting of the Board would take place 
on Thursday 30 May 2024 at 2.00pm. 
 

 
 

2.00  - 3.05 pm CHAIRMAN 
26 April 2024 

 


